
District Planning Committee Meeting 2/1/2022 - Attendee Questions & Answer submissions
(Answers were provided by Dr. Record and the school nurses)

Question/Comment

Is the choice between contact tracing and masking a requirement or a guideline?
Our answer:
Contact tracing is determined by the Maine CDC/DOE Standard Operating Procedure (SOP)
which is NOT up to local control. The most recent SOP specifies that “schools that do not
observe and enforce a universal masking policy should continue to conduct contact tracing.”
Universal masking also provides a quarantine exemption if someone is a close contact.  It is
not an either/or situation, but universal masking allows suspension of contact tracing due to
the added protection that face masks provide.  Also, masking is part of the guidance if
identified as a close contact.  If everyone is masking, identifying specific individuals as close
contacts becomes less essential. Universal face mask use in schools is recommended by the
Maine and US CDC but this is not a requirement and can be determined by each school
department.

Separately, can the nurses comment on the challenges of contact tracing during peeks (e.g.
early January) vs valleys (e.g. September).
Can (a nurse)  speak to what contact tracing was like in September compared to January?
Our answer:
Each individual case, especially at CEHS and CEMS, can require hours of time to do
accurate contact tracing and notify impacted individuals.  As cases increase, so does the
time requirement.  There are additional challenges of dealing with cases on evenings and
weekends.  And the challenges of contact tracing do not just impact school nurses.  This
requires additional time for teaching staff.  Required to support contact tracing, measures
such as assigned seating can impact classroom activities.  Being identified as a close contact
can also cause additional stress and disruption for students and their families.

Contact tracing has changed from the start of school in September through early January
due to the changes in the SOP. In the fall, PC students were not yet eligible for the vaccine.
Those students who did not participate in pooled testing needed to quarantine from school
and community activities. Those who were in pooled testing could continue to attend school
but received notification about possible exposure and the need to quarantine in the
community. When contact tracing in the fall, I needed to look at the individuals in a
classroom, determine who was present within the 2 days prior to symptom onset or positive
test result of the person with COVID to identify close contacts. I also had to trace the bus if a
student rode the bus. Due to the nature of elementary learning, all individuals in a classroom
were deemed close contacts. Notification in the fall required a phone call and then a
follow-up email to review information shared during the phone call. Each phone call took on
average 10-15 minutes depending on the questions asked by parent/guardian. The process
of contacting tracing one positive individual could take an average of 2-4 hours to trace/notify.



When the SOP was changed and no longer included contact tracing the bus, contact tracing
in the classroom was more manageable at the elementary level due to students being in one
classroom for a full day.

Maybe I misunderstood. Isn't contact tracing required if you remove the masking
requirement?
Our answer:
See above answer.  Yes. The current SOP requires contact tracing for schools that do not
observe and enforce a universal masking policy.  Without universal masking, unvaccinated
close contacts who are not involved in pooled testing would have to quarantine.  The added
protection of masking reduces the need for contact tracing.

So it seems that the tie between masking and contact tracing is indeed a recommendation
then, and not mandated.
Our answer:
Yes.  Universal masking is recommended by MCDC but not required.  But having a universal
masking policy allows suspension of contact tracing and can also provide an exemption from
school quarantine.  The added protection that masking provides reduces the need for contact
tracing/quarantine. Masks have also proven a very effective mitigation measure against the
spread of Covid.

Doesn't pooled-testing also allow flexibility on quarantining? It is my understanding the SOP
is universal masking and/or pooled-testing. Why couldn't we keep pooled-testing and make
masking optional?
Our answer:
Yes.  There are several different quarantine exemptions.  Both pooled testing and universal
masking allows exemption from school (but not community) quarantine.  Without a masking
policy, close contacts would have to be identified then examined to see which (if any)
quarantine exemption is allowed.  Those who are not fully vaccinated (including boosters for
those >18 years) and not in pooled testing would be required to quarantine.

And how does that compare contact tracing in non-peak times ?
Our answer:
Contact tracing was burdensome even in non-peak times.  With the tremendous surge in
January,  we prioritized resources on very close contacts, identifying cases through symptom
screening, pooled and other testing and providing support and guidance for impacted families

What are we looking for to decrease masking? More vaccine uptake? Less hospitalizations in
maine? I don’t think cases will ever go to zero. I also think it will be easier to reimpose
mitigation measures if there is good faith that measures are relaxed with reason and
instituted with reason versus kept in perpetuity.

Our answer:



We are currently working on determining those possible metrics, however from the beginning
of this pandemic we have followed the guidance of the Maine CDC/DOE evidence-based
recommendations.  CESD will continue to monitor state guidelines for any updates. We have
successfully kept our schools open by following these guidelines and through the hard work
of our staff and compliance of our students.

What is our vaccination and booster rate for those eligible and can that weigh into our
unmasking discussions?
Our answer:
The Maine CDC reported vaccine rates are determined through data mined from the state
immunization registry.  At this point they are only reporting those who have received at least
one dose of COVID-19 vaccine and are not reporting booster vaccines.  School nurses would
need to look up each student’s immunization record to obtain more specific vaccination data.
The vast majority of recent CESD cases have been in fully vaccinated individuals

What percentage of the school population (students and staff) have vaccine or
infection-acquired immunity?
Our answer:
See above answer.  Maine CDC reports >95% of CESD students have received at least one
dose of COVID-19 vaccine.  The vast majority of recent CESD cases have been in fully
vaccinated individuals.  Individuals with a confirmed positive COVID-19 test are considered
immune and exempt from quarantine unless they develop new COVID-19 symptoms.  We
are challenged by the fact that many of our reported cases are from home tests which are
difficult to authenticate and not recognized by the Maine CDC/DOE.  We are keeping track of
those with current/recent COVID-19 infections but are not currently monitoring the
percentage of individuals with infection-acquired immunity.

Why would the school be concerned with whether or not non-enrolled children are eligible for
the vaccine?
Our answer:
We think this question was related to a comment made that availability of vaccines for
children < 5 years may be one indicator to help ease current mitigation measures.  Although
we do not have students in this age group, many of our students and staff interact with those
too young for vaccination.  Disease prevention measures in schools help protect others in the
community.

I see the next scheduled meeting for this committee isn't until March. Can the committee
come back together in February. As we know things can, and have, change quickly.
Our answer:
The next DPC meeting is currently scheduled for 3/15. This may be moved up to earlier in
March to assess the Covid numbers after February vacation. After the December vacation,
we saw our greatest increase in cases in the 2nd & 3rd week following vacation.



Is it possible to keep this work going between tonight and the next scheduled DPC meeting
which isn't for another 6 weeks? It seems we may miss a golden opportunity if we're not
prepared as Omicron wanes.
Our answer:
This work is continuing between meetings with the Superintendent, the school nurses, and
the school doctor discussing options, assessing the situation, and monitoring updates from
the MCDC and MDOE. The nurses continue to attend weekly meetings with the school nurse
consultant for the DOE and follow the weekly updates from the Maine CDC. Work is
continually happening outside of the district planning meetings and any updates provided by
the state or the CDC are shared with administration.

Can we be ready to make some decisions based on metrics we see when we come back
after February break? Or do we have to wait?
Our answer:
The CESD has consistently followed the guidelines and recommendations set forth by the
Maine CDC and DOE. We will be monitoring our case numbers after February vacation and
considering any updates from the MCDC and MDOE.

One concern is that Maine CDC and DOE pushed back big time last year when districts
asked them to lead. If we wait too long, we may miss a golden opportunity to provide some
normalcy to our kids.
We should all be supportive of another meeting this month instead of waiting until March for
the next meeting.

Hasn't it already been determined outdoor transmission is virtually non-existent? Why not
allow kids to play with whoever they want at outdoor recess?
Our answer:
Pond Cove has been working on a plan to blend cohorts on the playground since the fall.
Due to the surge in cases in December and January, it was decided to pause this plan and
re-evaluate after February break. If CESD does not have another surge after vacation, then
PC will begin to move forward with their recess plans.


